
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Resources 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 7 November 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday 15 November 2017 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2017 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2017-2018: Quarter 2 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/8) attached. 
 

5 Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/9) attached. 
 



6 Water Misting System (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/10) attached. 
 

7 Financial Performance Report 2017-18: Quarter 2 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/11) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Biederman, Chugg, Coles (Chair), Greenslade, Hendy, Hosking and 
Peart 
 



 
NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” sectio
[...]
er 35, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

1 September 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Biederman, Coles, Hendy, Hosking, Peart and Healey MBE 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor Chugg 

 
 

* 
 

RC/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Coles be elected Chair of the Committee until the Annual 
General Meeting of the Authority in June 2018. 

 
* 
 

RC/2   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hosking be elected Vice Chair of the Committee until the 
Annual General Meeting of the Authority in June 2017. 

 
* 
 

RC/3   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 

RC/4   
 

Financial Performance Report 2017-18:  Quarter 1 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/6) that set out the 
Service’s financial performance for the first quarter of 2017-18 against the targets 
agreed for the current financial year.  The report provided a forecast of spending 
against the 2017-18 revenue budget with explanation of the major variations. 
 
The Committee noted that, at this early stage in the financial year, it was forecast that 
spending would be £0.449m more than the approved revenue budget, equivalent to 
0.62%.  The overspend was attributable largely to the potential increase to the pay 
award for Firefighters which was budgeted for at 1% but the National Joint Council 
had offered 2%.  The Treasurer advised that the offer included the potential for a 
further 3% pay award from April 2018 which, if not supported by additional 
government funding, would add significant financial pressure to medium term 
financial planning.   
 
It was suggested that it may be useful for the Revenue Monitoring Statement to show 
the comparison on figures from the same quarter in the previous year and the Head 
of Finance agreed to discuss with the Chair how this might be presented in future.  
The Treasurer advised that the Service would continue to identify in year savings to 
mitigate the overspend position currently predicted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED 
 

(a)  That the Authority be recommended to approve the budget transfers 
 shown in Table 5 of report RC/17/6 (and as appended to these 
 minutes for reference); 

(b)  That the transfers between Earmarked Reserves shown in Table 3 of 
 report RC/17/6 be approved; and 

(c)  That, subject to (a) and (b) above, the monitoring position of projected 
 spending against the 2017-18 revenue and capital budgets and 
 performance against 2017-18 financial targets as set out in report 
 RC/17/6 be noted. 

 
* 
 

RC/5   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2017-18:  Quarter 1 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/7) that set 
out details of the treasury management performance for the first quarter of 2017 (to 
June 2017) as compared to the agreed financial targets for 2017/18.  A revised 
Appendix A to this report was also circulated at the meeting. 
 
Adam Burleton, representing Capita – the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser 
– was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the performance to date as 
measured against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  He made 
reference to the following points: 
 

  The current interest rate forecast indicated that the bank rate was likely to 
remain stable at 0.25% until at least June 2019 followed by gradual 
increases possibly to 0.75% in March 2020, subject to the position on 
economic growth; 

  The Authority was outperforming the 3 month LIBID benchmark return of 
0.19% with investment interest at £23,973 (0.37%) in Quarter 1; 

  There had been no additional external borrowing undertaken with the 
debt reducing slightly to £25.724m.  The Authority was maintaining its 
prudential approach to investment decisions with priority being given to 
liquidity and security over yield and no prudential indicators had been 
breached. 

Reference was made to potential alternative investment strategies that might result in 
a greater yield for the Authority such as property investment via a consortium.  The 
Committee was advised that this would require a change to the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy.  The Chief Fire Officer added that consideration had to be 
given to the key functions of the Service and the best use of its funding accordingly.  
He added that the new Integrated Risk Management Plan may result in changes in 
service delivery in the future but alternative investment strategies options could be 
considered and reported back to the Committee in due course. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.08 pm 

Page 2



 

APPENDIX TO THE MINUTES OF RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 
SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

(Reserves

note) £ £
Change to maintenance arrangements for USAR assets

The Home Office has devolved the financial management of maintenance for USAR 

assets to a local level so the Service is now required to make payments directly. A grant 

will be made to cover these costs.

11 Repair and maintenance 227,600

30 Grants and Reimbursements (227,600)        
Revise annual budget to include Private Finance Initiave accounting adjustments

As reported in the 2016/17 outturn position, PFI financing has historically been reported 

as a year end accounting adjustment. To improve synergy between financial reporting to 

the Authority and the year end accounts the PFI financing of the Tri-service training 

facility contract at Avonmouth will now be reported as part of the financial performance 

report. A budget adjustment is therefore required.
5 Train
[...]
ble on a temporary basis 
and the level of funds was mainly dependent on the timing of precept payments, receipt 
of grants and progress on the Capital Programme. 

 

Benchmark Benchmark Return Authority 
Performance 

Investment interest 
to Quarter 2 

3 Month  
LIBID 

0.17% 0.32% £0.050m. 

  
3.5 As illustrated, the Authority outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark by 0.15bp. It is 

currently anticipated that the actual investment return for the whole of 2017-18 will 
exceed the Authority’s budgeted investment target of £79k. 
 
BORROWING STRATEGY 

 
        Prudential Indicators: 
 
3.6 It is a statutory duty for the Authority to determine and keep under review the “Affordable 

Borrowing Limits”. The Authority’s’ approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are 
outlined in the approved TMSS.  

 
3.7 A full list of the approved limits (as amended) are included in the Financial Performance 

Report 2017-2018, considered elsewhere on the agenda, which confirms that no 
breaches of the Prudential Indicators were made in the period to September 2017 and 
that there are no concerns that they will be breached during the financial year. 

 
 Current external borrowing 

3.8 The Authority has not taken any external loans since June 2012 and has been using 
cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount of outstanding external 
borrowing as at 30 September 2017 was £25.677m, forecast to reduce to £25.630m by 

Page 9



the end of the financial year as a result of natural loan repayments. All of this debt is at 
fixed rate with the remaining principal having an average rate of 4.233% and average life 
of 27.86 years. 

 
 Loan Rescheduling 

3.9 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. The Authority will continue to 
work closely with our treasury advisors to explore any opportunities to repay existing 
loans, however current Public Works Loan Board early repayment rates mean there is no 
financial benefit in undertaking premat
[...]
1.000 T 6 Months 0.39 

  1.000 T 6 Months 0.38 

  1.000 T 6 Months 0.34 

Qatar National Bank 5.000 3.000 T 1 Year 0.82 

  1.000 T 1 Year 0.82 

Bank of Scotland 5.000 2.100 T 6 Months 0.36 

  1.500 T 6 Months 0.55 

  1.400 T 6 Months 0.55 

Goldman Sachs 5.000 5.000 T 6 Months 0.58 

Standard Chartered 5.000 1.000 T 6 Months 0.44 

  2.000 T 6 Months 0.44 

Sumitomo Mitsui 5.000 3.200 T 6 Months 0.31 

Lloyds Bank 2.000 2.000 T 6 Months 0.55 

Nationwide 2.000 2.000 T 6 Months 0.30 

Barclays FIBCA 2.000 0.001 C Instant 
Access 

Variable 

Barclays 8.000 3.000 T 1 Year 0.55 

  2.000 T 6 Months 0.30 

Standard Life Money 
Market Fund 

6.000 5.980 C Instant 
Access 

Variable 

BlackRock Money Market 
Fund 

5.000 2.003 C Instant 
Access 

Variable 
 

Federated Liquidity Fund 5.000 0.330 C Instant 
Access 

 

Variable 

Total invested as at 30 
September 2017 

 £42.514M    

Page 12



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/17/9 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve an amendment to the Terms of 
Reference for the Resources Committee as set out within 
paragraph 6.4 of this report; and 

(b) Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Committee receives quarterly reports on the Authority’s Treasury 
Management performance which has prompted discussion and 
questions regarding opportunities to expand the Authority’s portfolio of 
investments and the pursuance of an ethical investment strategy.  

The information contained within this report is intended to provide an 
overview of the options regarding diversification and ethical investments 
to inform future review of the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Report from Capita on Ethical Investment Strategies 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Treasury Management Strategy (Including Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators report 2016-17 to 2018-19) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Treasury management is defined as: “the management of the local authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
1.2 The committee receives quarterly reports on the Authority’s Treasury Management 

performance which has prompted discussion and questions from Members of the Fire & 
Rescue Authority regarding opportunities to expand the Authority’s portfolio of 
investments and the pursuance of an ethical investment strategy. 

 
1.3 In particular, officers were asked to research the benefits of diversifying the Authority’s 

investment portfolio in to both peer to peer lending platforms (such as Funding Circle) 
and in to property investment portfolios (such as CCLA). 

 
1.4 Discussions have been held with the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser, Adam 

Burleton from Capita, to inform this report and information has been provided by Capita 
on the risks and benefits of diversification and ethical investment policies. 

 
2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
2.1 The Authority is required to produce a Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum 

Revenue Provision Statement which outlines the approach for investments and 
borrowing for the following three years. The Strategy Statement is prepared according to 
statutory requirements and the Chartered Institute of Public Financial Accountants 
(CIPFA) guidance which are detailed in the following paragraphs. 

 
2.2 The Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Stat
[...]
e at a future meeting as appropriate. 

 
4.2 The Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser, Capita, has provided some advice on the 

potential alternative investment options that might be available, including Peer to Peer 
lending and Property Investment Portfolios and further information in respect of the risks 
and benefits of each of these options is set out in the paragraphs below. 

Page 16



4.3 Peer to Peer lending platforms (such as Funding Circle) 

 

Risks Benefits 

 Security of investment – potential 
investments not credit rated using 
Capita’s modelling approach and there 
is limited historic information available 
on which to make an assessment 

 Fees and charges – returns can be 
diluted by high fees for investing via the 
online platform 

 Returns not guaranteed due to 
potential bad debts 

 Liquidity – sale of loan parts is 
dependent on willing buyers and 
therefore there might be a delay in 
return of investment when required 

 Security of investment – borrowers on 
peer to peer platforms tend not to have 
access to traditional financing which 
might mean that banks have assessed 
they are not credit worthy 

 Finance Officers will be required to 
administer and report on multiple 
investments which will require 
additional time 

 Greater returns 

 Opportunity to target investment in 
local organisations (e.g. South West 
Region) 

 Opportunity to target investment in 
“ethical” companies 

 Further diversification of investment 
portfolio would spread risk 

 
4.4 Property Investment Portfolios 
 

Risks Benefits 

 Liquidity – property will always be a long 
term investment option 

 Liquidity – release of funds from the 
portfolio may be reliant on the sale of a 
property or number of properties which 
can be a slow process 

 Yield – performance of the portfolio is 
entirely dependent on the health of the 
property market 

 Yield – if a property is empty for some 
time, rental income will suffer 

 Security – if a fund is highly gear
[...]
y of 

treasury management performance.  Given previous requests, the Committee may wish 
to recommend to the Authority that the Committee’s Terms of Reference be amended to 
enable it to consider and make recommendations on the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy and MRP Statement prior to approval by the Authority.  The 
suggested wording for such an amendment is:   

 
 “Advisory only: 
 

1.  To give preliminary consideration to and recommend to the Authority a provisional 
budget and Council Tax requirement and the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy and MRP Statement for the forthcoming year”. 

 
6.4 This would give the Committee the ability to review the Strategy each year at the same 

time as considering the provisional budget (which is a linked issue) and council tax. 
 
6.5 The Committee is therefore invited to consider recommending that the Authority 

approves the change in the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out within paragraph 
5.4 of this report. 

 
 AMY WEBB 
 Director of Finance (Treasurer) 
 
 

Page 19



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/17/9 
 

 
REPORT FROM CAPITA ON ETHICAL INVESTMENT POLICIES 
 
CAN A LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVE AN ETHICAL INVESTMENT POLICY? 
 
Many local authorities with responsibilities for pension funds have considered the extent to which ethical 
investment criteria should influence the placement or withdrawal of investments in shares, bonds and various 
funds, particularly on a long term basis, to provide for the payment of pensions to future pensioners.  Some 
pension funds have adopted ethical investment criteria.  
 
Some local authorities have also questioned whether ethical criteria could be employed with reference to 
investing surplus cash balances of the authority itself, though this would be on a much shorter term basis than 
pension fund investing and typically for periods less than a year.  However, there are major difficulties with 
this and as far as we are aware, no local authority has adopted a
[...]
d 
legal advice in giving our opinions and interpretations in this paper.  Clients are advised to seek expert legal advice before taking action 
as a result of any advice given in this paper. 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/17/10 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT WATER MISTING SYSTEMS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the budget transfer from the Comprehensive Spending Review 
earmarked reserve to the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 to support 
the roll out of Water Misting Systems as outlined in paragraph 3.4 
of this report be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Water misting is a relatively new technology that provides operational 
firefighters with another method of attacking fires. It is particularly 
effective in dealing with compartment fires from a defensive position (i.e. 
without committing personnel into significantly dangerous conditions) 
and for attacking fires in voids and difficult to access areas such as 
crawl spaces, ventilation ducts, thatch, etc. 

Numerous trials have taken place within the Service and whilst on trial 
this equipment has been used successfully at live operational incidents. 
Introduction of this equipment will support the Service objectives and the 
tiered approach to operational deployment. It will also support the 
strategic principles identified in the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) to further mitigate the key fire related risks facing the 
communities of Devon and Somerset.  

The Service is already working closely with other Fire and Rescue 
Services in the Network Fire Services Partnership (NFSP) that use this 
technology and are developing new ways of working to further support 
public and staff safety. 

The original specification for Rapid Intervention Vehicles (RIV) included 
funding for water misting tools which is already included in the budget.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As outlined in the report 

EQUALITY 
[...]
o 
enhance the revenue budget for 2017-18 by £95,500 from funding held within the 
Comprehensive Spending Review earmarked reserve. 

 
AMY WEBB         
Director of Finance (Treasurer)  

  

Page 27



 

Page 28



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/17/11 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18: QUARTER 2 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer to the Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a)     That the budget transfers shown in Table 4, to support the 
 roll out of Water Misting Systems be endorsed; 

(b)  That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of this report, 
 approved by the Chief Fire Officer in consultation with the 
 Chair of the Committee as a matter of urgency in 
 accordance with Standing Order 37(4), be noted; 

(c) That the monitoring position in relation to projected 
spending against the 2017-18 revenue and capital budgets 
be noted; and 

(d) That the performance against the 2017-18 financial targets 
be noted.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Committee with the second quarter 
performance against agreed financial targets for the current financial 
year. In particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 2017-18 
revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At this early 
stage in the financial year it is forecast that spending will be £0.288m 
more than budget, equivalent to 0.40% of the total budget. 

This overspend is attributable to the forecast pay award for Firefighters 
which we budgeted at 1%, the National Joint Council has now offered a 
2% increase.  Given the early stage in the financial year and that the 
figures will inevitably be subject to change, no recommendations are 
made at this stage in relation to how the overspend is financed. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Summary 
[...]
 £3.371m. The shortfall is largely made up of 
a reduced grant from the Home Office for national resilience activity (£44k) and fewer 
Phoenix courses being run by the Community Safety department (£19k), which is offset by 
reduced expenditure. 

 

Page 33



 Other Income 

9.3 A surplus of £0.364m is forecast for Other Income, made up of Red One Ltd contribution 
forecast to exceed the budget by £0.258m, £38k of additional income from Procurement 
frameworks and £29k of income received from the Heartstart initiative in Somerset in 
addition to other minor variances. 

 
10. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS 
 
10.1  As well as the funds available to the Authority by setting an annual budget, the Authority   

also holds reserve and provision balances.    
 
 Reserves 

10.2 There two types of Reserves held by the Authority: 

Earmarked Reserves – these reserves are held to fund a specific purpose and can 
only be used to fund spending associated with that specific purpose. Should it 
transpire that not all of the agreed funds are required then the agreement of the 
Authority would be sought to decide how any remaining balance is to be utilised. 

General Reserve – usage from this Reserve is non-specific and is held to fund any 
unforeseen spending that had not been included in the base budget e.g. excessive 
operational activity resulting in significant retained pay costs.  

 
 Provisions 

10.3 In addition to reserves the Authority may also hold provisions which can be defined as: 
 

Provisions – a Provision is held to provide funding for a liability or loss that is known with 
some certainty will occur in the future, but the timing and amount is less certain. 
 

10.4 A transfer from Earmarked Reserves was approved by the Chief Fire Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Resources Committee, as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Standing Order 37(4) during Quarter 2 to support unplanned repairs to 
the Fire Boat based in Plymouth. As a result, a virement has been actioned which is 
shown in Table 3 below. 

 
 TABLE 3 – BUDGET TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 
 

 
 

10.5 Elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting is an item regarding Water Misting Systems, 
which required funding through an additional transfer from Earmarked Reserves of 
£95,500.  These transfers are included in the forecast outturn figures in Table 2.  

 
 TABLE 4 – BUDGET TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 
 

 

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

11 Repairs and Maintenance- Fire Boat repairs 70,000

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of Fire Boat repairs (70,000)          

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

14 Equipment - Water misting systems 95,500

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of water misting systems (95,500)          

Page 34



10.6 A summary of predicted balances on Reserves and Provisions is shown in Table 5 
overleaf. These figures exclude any potential in-year transfers to/from the revenue 
budget in the current financial year. 
 

 TABLE 5 – FORECAST RESERVES AND PROVISION BALANCES 30 SEPTEMBER 
2017 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*
 
The CSR Reserve has been established to provide additional financial contingency during the period of austerity, which is 
now confirmed by the CSR 2015 to run until at least 2019-20. It provides contingency in the event that transfers from 
reserves are required to meet government grant reductions and spending pressures in the Authority’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 
11. SUMMARY OF REVENUE SPENDING 
 
11.1 At this stage it is forecast that spending will be £0.288m more than the agreed budget 

figure for 2017-18, mainly due to the potential of the pay award which is greater than 
budgeted.  The Service will endeavour to bring the outturn position back to a neutral 
position throughout the financial year. 

 
11.2 Given that we are at an early stage in the financial year and the figures will inevitably be 

subject to change, this report do
[...]
 

Maturity structure of borrowing limits     

Under 12 months 0.36% 30.00% 0.00% (29.64%) 

12 months to 2 years 0.36% 30.00% 0.00% (29.64%) 

2 years to 5 years 3.03% 50.00% 0.00% (46.97%) 

5 years to 10 years 16.06% 75.00% 0.00% (58.94%) 

10 years and above 
  - 10 years to 20 years 
  - 20 years to 30 years 
  - 30 years to 40 years 
  - 40 years to 50 years  

80.18% 
7.26% 

18.27% 
48.82% 

5.83% 

100.00% 50.00% (19.82%) 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2017-2018: Quarter 2
	5 Treasury Management Strategy
	6 Water Misting System
	7 Financial Performance Report 2017-18: Quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

15 November 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Chugg, Greenslade, Hosking (Deputy Chair) and Peart. 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor Hendy. 

 
* RC/6  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2017 be signed as 
a correct record. 

 
* RC/7  Treasury Management Performance 2017-2018: Quarter 2 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/8) that set out 
details of the treasury management performance for the second quarter of 2017 (to 
September 2017) as compared to the agreed targets for 2017/18. 
 
Adam Burleton, representing Capita – the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser 
– was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the Service’s performance 
to date against the approve Treasury Management Strategy.  He made reference to 
the following points:- 
 

 That inflation was currently running at 3% but it could be that wage rises may 
not be as strong as perhaps thought previously which may impact on the 
growth forecasts in future; 

 There had been a recent 0.25% increase in the bank base rate with a further 
0.25% increase predicted around December 2018 although some economists 
were forecasting more, possibly to 1.75% by 2019 in order to bring inflation 
back to the 2% target set by Government; 

 The Authority’s focus in past years had been on security and liquidity of its 
assets over yield, although it was noted that there was to be new guidance 
issued shortly by the Government in respect of treasury management 
strategy.  In particular, this would cover alternative methods of investment 
such as on property acquisition with a continued focus on security and 
liquidity; 

 The Authority had outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark of 0.17% with 
a return of 0.32% in quarter 2; 

 There had been no new borrowing and the Authority had not breached its 
Prudential Indicators (affordability limits). 

 

The Committee referred in particular to the new guidance to be issued by the 
Government on treasury management strategy and enquired if there was a different 
risk profile being suggested within this.  Adam Burleton advised that there were 
already opportunities to do things differently within existing powers but the guidance 
was changing.   



 

The Chair requested that a briefing paper be submitted to the Committee at its next 
meeting and the Director of Finance undertook to provide this.  Reference was made 
to the report also on the agenda for this meeting on Treasury Management Strategy 
which also referred to the opportunity for the Committee to review the Authority’s 
investment strategy (Minute RC/8 below refers). 

 
 RC/8   Treasury Management Strategy 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/9) that set out 
information in respect of opportunities to expand the Authority’s portfolio of 
investments and the pursuance of an ethical investment strategy.  The report also 
provided an overview of the current strategy together with information on potential 
alternative investment options and the risks and benefits of each one, including peer 
to peer platforms, property investment portfolios and ethical investment. 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the Committee had responsibility for monitoring 
performance against the Treasury Management Strategy which it did on a quarterly 
basis.  If it wished to pursue an alternate investment strategy in the future, this would 
need to be recommended to the Authority for approval.  She added that, to facilitate 
this, it may be beneficial for the Committee to be able to consider the Treasury 
Management Strategy in advance of its consideration by the Authority.  This would 
require an amendment to its Terms of Reference and thus the report included a 
recommendation to this effect. 
 
RESOLVED  

(a)  That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended to 
approve the following amendment to the Terms of Reference for this 
Committee, as set out within paragraph 6.3 of report RC/17/9: 

to add to the “Advisory Only” section of the Terms of Reference the 
following: 

To give preliminary consideration to and recommend to the 
Authority a provisional budget and Council Tax requirement 
and the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
and MRP Statement for the forthcoming year. 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 
 

* RC/9  Water Misting System 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (RC/17/10) that set out 
the proposal for funding of water misting equipment to support the Service’s 
approach on Tiered Response and also to ensure Firefighter safety. 
 
The Committee noted that there was already funding of £48.4k allocated for the fitting 
of 45 sets of this equipment to Rapid Intervention Vehicles in the Revenue budget 
and that an additional £95.5k of funding was required to facilitate the purchase.  It 
was proposed that this be funded from the Comprehensive Spending Review 
earmarked reserve and that an appropriate budget transfer be instigated. 
 
RESOLVED that the budget transfer from the Comprehensive Spending Review 
earmarked reserve to the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 to support the roll out of 
Water Misting Systems as outlined in paragraph 3.4 of report RC/17/10 be approved. 

 
 
 



 

* RC/10   Financial Performance Report 2017-18: Quarter 2 

The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/11) that set out the 
Service’s financial performance during the second quarter of 2017-18 against the 
targets agreed for the current financial year. The report provided a forecast of 
spending against the 2017-18 revenue budget with explanation of the major 
variations.  
 
The Committee noted that it was forecast that spending would be £0.288m more than 
the approved revenue budget, equivalent to 0.40% which was a slight improvement 
on quarter 1. The overspend was attributable largely to the potential increase to the 
pay award for Firefighters which was budgeted for at 1% but the National Joint 
Council had offered 2%. The Director of Finance advised that the offer had not been 
accepted as yet but provision needed to be made within the 2017/18 as well as 
2018/19 budgets. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the need for the Authority to keep up the pressure on 
central Government to provide the additional funding to pay for the proposed 
additional 1% pay award for firefighters in view of the point that this was not included 
within the 4 year settlement. 
 
RESOLVED  

(a). That the budget transfers shown in Table 4 of report RC/17/11 (as 
reproduced at Appendix A to these Minutes) to support the roll out of 
Water Misting Systems be endorsed; 

(b). That the action of the Chief Fire Officer in approving as a matter of urgency 
(following consultation with the Chair of the Resources Committee in 
accordance with Standing Order 37(4)) budget transfers shown in Table 3 
of the report (as reproduced at Appendix A to these Minutes) to facilitate 
urgent repairs to the Service Fireboat be noted; 

(c). That, subject to (a) and (b) above, the monitoring position in relation to 
projected spending against the 2017-18 revenue and capital budgets be 
noted; and  

(d). that performance against the 2017-18 financial targets be noted. 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am 



 

APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

TABLE 3 OF REPORT RC/17/11 

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

11 Repairs and Maintenance- Fire Boat repairs 70,000

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of Fire Boat repairs (70,000)           

 

TABLE 4 OF REPORT RC/17/11 

Row in

Table 2 Description Debit Credit

14 Equipment - Water misting systems 95,500

35 Transfer from Reserves - funding of water misting systems (95,500)           

 
 


